
MEETING

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 11TH MAY, 2017

AT 6.30 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Dean Cohen BSc (Hons)
Vice Chairman: Councillor Brian Salinger

John Hart
Dr Devra Kay
Alison Cornelius

Graham Old
Agnes Slocombe
Alan Schneiderman

Peter Zinkin
Adam Langleben
Alan Or-bach

Substitute Members

Sury Khatri Nagus Narenthira Tim Roberts
Lisa Rutter Stephen Sowerby Laurie Williams

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is at 10AM on 8 
may 2017. Requests must be submitted to Paul Frost 020 8359 2205 
paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Paul Frost 020 8359 2205 paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the previous meeting 5 - 16

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members' Items 

7.  Street Scene Alternative Delivery Model - Additional Information 17 - 42

8.  Schools Parking Pilot Scheme 

Appendix A, referred to in the report, will follow separately.

43 - 48

9.  Extension of the contract with Fleet Factors Limited for the 
provision of Parts, Good & Supplies for the Transport Services 
Workshop until 31 December 2018 

49 - 54

10.  Footway Damage 

To follow.

11.  Highway Adoption Policy / Criteria 

To follow.

12.  Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost 020 
8359 2205 paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Environment Committee

15 March 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor John Hart
Councillor Dr Devra Kay
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Graham Old

Councillor Alan Schneiderman
Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor Adam Langleben

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman proposed in relation to item 10, paragraph 4 that the 
minutes be amended to read ‘that the decision of the process be deferred.’  This was 
seconded by Councillor Agnes Slocombe.  The Committee agreed this amendment.

Councillor Adam Langleben stated that item 10 of the minutes within paragraph 3 it was 
stated that detail of the equalities impact assessment be sent Members of the 
Committee.  He therefore reminded officers of this. 

RESOLVED that subject to the amendment referred to in the preamble above, the 
minutes of the Environment Committee held on 11 January 2017 be approved.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following declarations were noted:

Councillor Item Declaration 
Councillor Brian 
Salinger 

Item 6 - Funding of 
Bowling Clubs

Councillor Brian Salinger declared a 
Non-Pecuniary Interest.  He stated that 
he had been in discussions with 
Member of the Friary Park Bowling 
Club.  Councillor Salinger took part in 
the consideration and voting process.  

Councillor Brian 
Salinger

Item 6 - Improving air 
quality around schools

Councillor Brian Salinger declared a 
Non-Pecuniary Interest.  He stated that 
the list of schools with the Member’s 
Item includes Schools which his 
grandchild attended and also schools 
which he was a governor.  He said that 
he was the Chairman of Moss Hall 
Nursery School Governors.  Councillor 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

Salinger took part in the consideration 
and voting on the item.

Councillor Peter 
Zinkin 

Item 6 - Improving air 
quality around schools

Councillor Peter Zinkin declared a Non-
Pecuniary Interest.  He stated that the 
list of schools with the Member’s Item 
includes Schools which his grandchild 
attended.  Councillor Zinkin took part in 
the consideration and voting on the 
item.

Councillor Peter 
Zinkin

Item 15 Highways 
Planned Maintenance 
Programme 2017/18

Councillor Peter Zinkin declared a Non-
Pecuniary Interest.  He stated that one 
of the schemes was on the road that he 
lived.  Councillor Zinkin took part in the 
consideration and voting on the item.

Councillor 
Adam 
Langleben 

Item 11 Playing Pitch 
Strategy 2017/2022

Councillor Adam Langleben declared a 
Non-Pecuniary Interest.  He stated that 
the report made reference to 
regeneration areas and noted that was 
is a trustee of the West Hendon Estate 
Community Trust Fund.  Councillor 
Langleben took part in the consideration 
and voting on the item.

Councillor Dean 
Cohen 

Item 6 - Improving air 
quality around schools

Councillor Dean Cohen declared a Non-
Pecuniary Interest.  He stated that he is 
a School Governor at Menorah 
Foundation School.  He took part in the 
consideration and voting on the item

Councillor Alon 
Or-bac

Item 6 - Improving air 
quality around schools

Councillor Alon Or-bac declared a Non-
Pecuniary Interests.  He stated that he 
is a School Governor at Martin Primary 
School.  He took part in the 
consideration and voting on the item.

Councillor Brian 
Salinger

Not stated Councillor Brian Salinger declared a 
non-pecuniary interest as he owned an 
electric car.  

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Environment Committee noted the details of public questions that had been 
submitted by residents who were given the opportunity of asking a supplementary 
question.  Mrs Mary O’Connor was given the opportunity to ask supplementary 
questions.  However, she stated that she wanted other residents to be able to ask their 
questions.

The Committee heard public comments from Mr Philip Davis, Ms Lisa Pate, Mr Derek 
Bluston, Mary O’Connor and Mr Tucker.  In all cases Members of the Committee were 
given the opportunity to ask all speakers questions. 

6



3

6.   MEMBERS ITEMS 

Members Item – Cllr Alon Or-bach – Donoghue Waste Management and Skip Hire

The Committee noted the verbal representation from Ward Member Councillor Ryde.  

Council’s Constitution, Meeting Procedure Rules, Section 17 provides that no business 
at any meeting of a Committee or Sub-Committee shall be transacted after 10pm and 
any business transacted after that time shall be null and void.  Therefore this matter was 
not considered or determined.  

Members Item – Cllr Alan Schneiderman – Funding of Bowling Clubs

Council’s Constitution, Meeting Procedure Rules, Section 17 provides that no business 
at any meeting of a Committee or Sub-Committee shall be trans
[...]
licy.

Councillor Peter Zinkin proposed an amendment to recommendation 3 to ensure that 
there was not automatic enforcement on roads other than the 71 and that enforcement 
on any other road should be subject to judgement to be exercised by an officer of the 
Council.  He added that this would provide necessary flexibility.  The amendment was 
seconded by Councillor John Hart.

This was agreed by the Committee. 

Having considered the report the Committee: 

RESOLVED that: 

1. The Committee note the contents of this report and appendices.

2.  That subject to the 5 roads listed below the Committee resolved to authorise 
the parking of vehicles completely on or part of the footway in Barnet in 
accordance with Section 15(4) and 15(5) of the GLC General Powers Act 1974, 
beginning with the 71 roads listed in Appendix B of this report where 
identified.

3. That subject to the above agreed amendment the Committee resolves to 
authorise the enforcement of illegal footway parking by the Parking 
Enforcement Contractor in roads where footway parking is not permitted in 
line with the Council’s Parking Policy following the actions set out in 
Paragraph 3.

4. That subject to the 5 roads listed below the Committee approved the 
recommended options listed in Appendix A of this report in relation to the 
proposed measures to regulate footway parking in the 71 prioritised roads, 
subject to Ward Members / residents consultation and Equality Impact 

13



10

Assessments (EQIA) at an estimated total one off cost of £244,417.11 to be 
met from the Service Development Reserves.

5. That the Commissioning Director is authorised to resolve any objections 
received from residents and businesses during the consultation process and 
proceed with implementation in consultation with Ward Members.

6. That the Environment Committee approves the process for considering new 
requests for footway parking as detailed in Paragraph 4 of this report.

7. The Committee agreed resolution 1 – 6 above subject to the 5 roads listed 
below and the deletion on paragraph 4.2 as follows:

If a new request is made for footway parking, until the investigation is completed 
and a decision made whether to permit footway parking in a given road, footway 
parking will not be permitted and the applicant will be informed accordingly.

Road 1 Courthouse Road 
Road 2 Courthouse Gardens
Road 3 Pyecombe Corner
Road 4 Lullington Garth
Road 5 Twineham Green

15.   HIGHWAYS PLANNED MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME 2017/18 

The Commissioning Director for Environment introduced the report.  He stated the report 
outlined the delivery of the 2017/18 Highway Planned Maintenance and Network 
Recovery Plan (NRP) Work Programme as listed in Appendix A.

Councillor Alison Cornelius requested that Priory Close and two Totteridge roads be 
amended which was agreed.  
 
Having considered the report the recommendations were put to the vote:

The vote was recorded as follows:

For – 6 
Against – 0 
Abstained – 5 

RESOLVED that:

1. That the Committee approve the capital expenditure of £8 million for the 
delivery of the 2017/18 Planned Maintenance and Network Recovery Plan 
work programme consisting of carriageway and footway renewal works as 
listed in Appendix A of this report.

2. That the Committee agree the proposed investment proportions detailed in 
paragraph 5.2.3 of this report.

3. That subject to the overall costs being contained within agreed budgets, the 
Commissioning Director for Environment is authorised to instruct Re to 

14



11

implement the schemes proposed in Appendix A by placing orders with the 
Council’s term maintenance contractors or specialist contractors appointed 
in accordance with the public procurement rules and or the Council’s 
Contract Procedure Rules as appropriate.

16.   ADOPTION OF SECTION 16 LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND TRANSPORT 
FOR LONDON ACT 2003 

The Commissioning Director for Environment introduced the report

Councillor Peter Zinkin moved that resolution 3 (below) be inserted which was supported 
by all Committee Members.

Having considered the report the Committee: 

RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee recommended to Full Council that the Council should adopt 
Section 16 of the London Local Authorities and Transport for London Act 
2003 (“the Act”) so as to give effect to highway enforcement powers 
concerning unauthorised vehicle crossings over footway and verges for the 
benefit of public safety.

2. The Committee recommended to Full Council that the Council fixes a day on 
which Section 16 of the London Local Authorities and Transport for London 
Act 2003 will come into operation. The Appointed Day for implementation of 
the adopted legislation should be 10th July 2017 pursuant to Section 3 of the 
(Act); and that the resolution and associated public notices be published in 
accordance with Section 3 of the Act.

3. The Committee recommended to Full Council to note that, by adoption of this 
legislation, crossovers should not be enforced where they are no longer 
usable.  

17.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the work programme. 

18.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The Chairman noted that he had agreed that to accept an urgent item relating to 
legionella.  Therefore he allowed Councillor Alon Or-bach the opportunity to outline his 
concerns in regards to water supply within the Borough. 

Having considered the item the Committee:

RESOLVED that the Chairman be requested to write to the Chief Executive in order 
for Members of the Committee to receive an update on this issue.  

The meeting finished at 9:59pm

15



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
On 15 March 2017 the Environment Committee considered options for the alternative 
delivery of Street Scene services. The Committee decided not to proceed with either an
outsourced model or a shared service. Furthermore the Committee requested that officers 
carried out further work on the options
[...]
spondents. A preference was 
shown for in-house services due, in part to the belief that they are both high quality and the 
council is a trusted service provider

Recommendations 
1. That Environment Committee approves option E as set out in section 1.15 to 

1.29 for the Street Scene Delivery Unit services including; recycling and 
waste, street cleansing, and green spaces maintenance (Lots 1-3) to revert to 
a full In–House service 

2. That Environment Committee note and agree to the timescale, to revert to a 
full In–House service as set out in section 1.27, and agree that the Streetscene 
ADM project has concluded and that an implementation project will now 
commence

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

Background 

1.1 In September 2015, the council commissioned the Street Scene Alternative 
Delivery Model project (ADM) to assess the best way of delivering Street 
Scene services in the future. Its purpose is both to ensure the future delivery 
of high performing services against key strategic indicators, and to deliver the 
challenging savings targets facing the services now and over the next period 
of the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP).

1.2 The council has a statutory duty to maintain the urban environment and 
support public health via services such as; recycling and waste, street 
cleansing, and maintenance of green spaces. These are universal services 
which are highly visible to, and used by, residents.

1.3 As part of the Medium Term Finance Strategy approved by Environment 
Committee in November 2015, and an updated version approved in 
November 2016 by Policy and Resources Committee, a target saving of 
£900k by 2019/20 has been allocated to the ADM process.

1.4 Additionally, the ADM project must maintain the current recycling and waste, 
street cleansing, and maintenance of parks and open spaces service 
provision as expressed through the key drivers below; in line with the 
Commissioning Group intentions for 2020:

 Re-use, recycle or compost 50% o
[...]
 currently being delivered. 
The Streetscene DU has taken on the mantel of the changing nature of public 
service delivery, and although significant transformation still needs to be 
implemented, there are significant improvements between the current service 
and the service in 2015.  

1.13 Based on the pre December 2015 DU model an in house delivery unit was 
ruled out due to the concerns surrounding it and the risks involved. Given the 
work carried out over the last 12 months by the DU staff with the help of TBG, 
the inclusion of a reformed in-house model as an option is now possible and 
so has been included. 

1.14 Across all three options the affordability criteria has been adjusted to take 
account of the removal of the Lot 4 Green Spaces Governance, as the 
meeting of the Environment Committee on 15 March 2017 agreed that Green 
Spaces Governance would transfer to the Environment Commissioning 
Group. 

Option E Review

1.15 Option E - In a reformed in-house model, staff would continue to be employed 
by the council. The Street Scene Delivery Unit would complete a 
transformation programme over the next 12 to 18 month. This will ensure the 
service runs in the most effective, efficient and economical way possible. 

1.16 Track Record – As set out in section 1.15 to 1.29 the DU has worked hard 
and made important strides forward to becoming a more flexible, cost 
effective, responsive service, which has been shown through both the ADM 
process and projects such as the depot relocation. Front line services during 
this time have continued to be run, with little change in public satisfaction, 
which are some of the highest rated services in the council.  

20



5

1.17 The assessment below is based on the current plans in progress to implement 
MTFS savings projects, and additional reforms of the service which would 
build on the DUs work over the last year. The service would become the 
responsibility of the Council’s senior management team in line with the
[...]
fice function with the transfer of functions to TBG

 Full contract payment mechanism

 Performance mechanism

 Contract management arrangements.

If these issues cannot be resolved then the FBC would not be able to be 
agreed.

1.61 In conclusion option B poses both risks and benefits to the council. The key 
risk relates to the finance position in 2017/18 and 2018/19 and the required 
£3,670K of transformation funding. The timescale for the service to transfer to 
TBG would now be April 2018 putting significant pressure onto 2017/18 
savings, in addition to the current £92,732 shortfall. In addition the level of 
transformation funding requested is currently not available within the Council’s 
budget for Environment Services. The secondary risk is the move away from 
the core business of TBG which could put pressure on other TBG services, 
which are key to Barnet residents. This may be especially pronounced given 
TBG (and its subsidiary’s) employ approximately 550 staff, this would increase 
by 400 with the addition of Streetscene. As such it is recommended that 
option B is ruled out. 

Preferred Option 

1.62 Based on the additional information provided above and the information in the 
Outline Business Case 2, assessment shows that based on the respective 
benefits, risks, opportunities and ability to contribute to the Environment 
Committee’s MTFS savings targets, of each of the options, Option E a 
reformed in-house model is most likely to be the most efficient, effective and 
economic option. This is in line with the views expressed within the public 
consultation which took place from the week commencing 07 November to the 
week ending 15 January 2017.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Recommendation 1 - It is recommended that Environment Committee 
approves Option E as set out in section 1.15 to 1.29 for the Street Scene 
Delivery Unit services including; recycling and waste, street cleansing, and 
green spaces maintenance (Lots 1-3) to revert to a full In–House service. This 
will provide stability and clarity to enable the service to transform, meet the 
Commissioning intentions and MTFS savings set by Environment Committee.  

31



16

2.2 Recommendation 2 - It is recommended that Environment Committee note 
and agree to the timescale, to revert to a full In–House service as set out in 
section 1.27, and agree that the Streetscene ADM project has concluded and 
that an implementation project will now commence. This will enable a clear 
mandate for the service to be reformed to meet the Commissioning intentions 
and MTFS savings set by Environment Committee.  It will also enable the 
ADM project to be closed, outstanding risks to be transferred to 
implementation projects and lessons learnt sessions to be held.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Three options were evaluated as part of this paper, and the considerations 
given to each option can be seen in section 1. An alternative option for 
consideration is Option B, however, the assessment suggests that this would 
not be the most efficient, effective and economic option.

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 If the recommendation is agreed then the timescales and approach set out in 
section 1.27 will be followed.  Items for the work programme will be identified 
and updates will be reported to Committee as required.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 The Environment strategies and frameworks set out the strategic vision and 
future demand management for Recycling and Waste, Parks and Open 
Spaces, Street Cleansing and Enforcement. The Alternative Delivery Model 
project serves as a vehicle for delivering this vision at the operational level. 
The strategies have therefore shaped the service requirements of the 
Alternative Delivery Model.

Recycling and Waste

5.1.2 Barnet has amongst the highest levels of recycling compared with similar 
councils. This results in high levels of residen
[...]
Legal. SAVINGS - Move to zone based waste collections,  new street cleansing regime, full cost recovery from commercial waste, use of 

TBG flex, enhanced financial control

41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary

This report sets out the results of the schools permit pilot scheme conducted at Childs Hill 
School and provides recommendations to make the scheme permanent across the 
borough for schools that fit the scheme criteria as detailed in the report.

Recommendations 
1. That the Environment Committee notes the results of the traffic survey carried out in 

the controlled parking zone shown in Appendix A.  

2. That the Committee agrees to make the traffic management order permanent for the 
Childs Hill CPZ. 

3. That the committee agree to extending the scheme to all schools in the borough that 
meet the scheme criteria

4. That the Committee agrees to the cost of the yearly annual permit price at a cost of 
£190 per permit per year

5. That the committee agree the scheme criteria set out in 1.7 of this report

Environment Committee

11th May 2017

Title School Permit Scheme

Report of  Commissioning Director - Environment

Wards All

Status Public

Enclosures                         Appendix A – Traffic Survey results 

Officer Contact Details Paul Millard, Project Manager Commissioning, Environment.
Tel 0208 359 2275

43

AGENDA ITEM 8



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This Committee agreed to conduct a school permit scheme pilot and this report 
provides the positive feedback the impact the pilot has had with school staff and 
provides further information on any impact the permit has had to residents who park in 
the Childs Hill Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ).

1.2 This report provides recommendations for the extension of the pilot and provides 
feedback from school staff and traffic survey data carried out before during the pilot.

1.3 The pilot was introduced due to the mixed results of an informal borough wide 
consultation with resi
[...]
PARKING POLICY NOVEMBER 2014

6.2 SUSTAINABLE MODES OF TRANSPORT STRATEGY 2007

47



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
Transport Services entered in an OJEU Open procedure in July 2015 to supply the council 
with parts for its vehicle fleet.  This procurement did not proceed to award of contract due 
to budget constraints.  To ensure continuity of service requirement delivery. Transport 
Services through the YPO framework 576, conducted a mini competition which identified 
Fleet Factor Ltd for award of contract following evaluation by the YPO.  The Interim 
Director of Street Scene approved the DPR awarding the call off contract to Fleet Factor 
Limited on 23 February 2016, this included an extension option, subject to the performance 
and budget allocation. This report seeks approval to extend the current call off contract until 
31 December 2018.

Recommendation
That the Committee approve the extension of the contract with Fleet Factors Limited 
through the YPO framework 576, for the provision of Parts, Goods & Supplies for the 
Transport Services Workshop until 31 December 2018, with annual projected spend 
of up to £750k per annum. 

Environment Committee
11/05/2017 

Title 

Extension of the contract with Fleet Factors 
Limited for the provision of Parts, Good & 
Supplies for the Transport Services Workshop 
until 31 December 2018.

Report of  Director of Street Scene

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details  Shaun Morley, Director for Street Scene, 0208 359 5109

49

AGENDA ITEM 9



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Council issued an OJEU Open procedure in July 2015 to supply the 
council with parts for its vehicle fleet.  This procurement did not proceed to 
award of contract with only two submissions which did not reflect best value 
for the authority and were priced considerably higher than those paid at the 
time, resulting in budget pressure.  

1.2 As a result of 
[...]
to the Council’s transport 
workshop. 

52



6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 The Interim Director for Street Scene previously approved the DPR to award the 
contract under the YPO framework 576, to Fleet Factors Ltd also allowing the 
extension of the contract subject to performance and budget allocation. 

6.2 This procurement is included on the council’s forward plan, 
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?AIId=7373.  

53

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?AIId=7373


54


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Street Scene Alternative Delivery Model - Additional Information
	Street Scene Alternative Delivery Model – Additional Information - Appendix A

	8 Schools Parking Pilot Scheme
	9 Extension of the contract with Fleet Factors Limited for the provision of Parts, Good & Supplies for the Transport Services Workshop until 31 December 2018



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Environment Committee

11 May 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor John Hart
Councillor Dr Devra Kay
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Graham Old
Councillor Alan Schneiderman

Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Alon Or-Bach
Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor Adam Langleben

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Prior to the Committee approving the minutes of the meeting that took place on 15 March 
2017, Councillor Alison Cornelius stated that an amendment should be made to the 
minutes.    She said that in addition to the agreed recommendations as outlined at item 
15 she believed that the Committee also approved the following resolution:

That the Environment Committee noted that Priory Close and Two Totteridge Roads,  be 
amended from the list and therefore these roads be resurfaced and not receive 
microasphalt treatment.

This was agreed by the Environment Committee. 

Councillor Kay noted in relation to her Members Item within (minute extract 6) that she 
wanted it conformed when the item will be reported to the Environment Committee.  The 
Commissioning Director for Environment sated that this will be reported to the next 
meeting.  

RESOLVED that subject to the amendment above, the minutes of the Environment 
Committee held on 15 March 2017 be approved.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

An apology of lateness was received from Councillor Agnes Slocombe and Councillor 
Adam Langleben. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Item Declaration 
Peter Zinkin Item 8 – School Parking 

Permit Pilot Scheme
Councillor Peter Zinkin declared a 
Non-Pecuniary Interest,  He stated 
that he was associated to Rimon 
Jewish Primary School and 
represented the landlord.  Councillor 
Zinkin took part in the consideration 



2

and voting on the item.

Councillor 
Alon Or-bac

Item 8 – School Parking 
Permit Pilot Scheme

Councillor Alon Or-bac declared a 
Non-Pecuniary Interests.  He stated 
that he is a School Governor at 
Martin Primary School.  He took part 
in the consideration and voting on the 
item.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS 

None.

7.   STREET SCENE ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODEL - ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION 

The Commissioning Director for Environment introduced the report.  He provided some 
background information and therefore highlight the outcome of the report that was 
submitted to the Environment Committee on 15 March 2017.    He informed the 
Committee that the performance of the service had been improved and requested that 
Members gave consideration to the recommended approach and the information within 
the report. 

Having considered the report the Environment Committee unanimously resolved:

1. That Environment Committee approved option E as set out in section 1.15 to 
1.29 for the Street Scene Delivery Unit services including; recycling and 
waste, street cleansing, and green spaces maintenance (Lots 1-3) to revert 
to a full In–House service

2. That Environment Committee noted and agreed to the timescale, to revert to 
a full In–House service as set out in section 1.27, and agreed that the 
Streetscene ADM project had been concluded and that an implementation 
would now commence

3. That the Committee gave a vote of thanks to the Barnet Group for their 
management of the Street Scene Service  

8.   SCHOOLS PARKING PILOT SCHEME 

The Chairman introduced the report and therefore captured the results of the school 
permit pilot scheme. 

The Chairman invited Mr Daniel Hawking, the Headteacher of Childs Hill School to make 
a representation.  The Chairman allowed Committee Members to make comments 
following the representation and he also permitted that questions be asked. 



3

The Chairman moved the following two motions:

1. That bullet point one in section 1.7 be amended to read as follows:
Ofsted registered schools located within the CPZ be eligible to apply for a school 
permit 

This was seconded by Councillor Peter Zinkin and agreed by the Committee 

2. That before school permits be issued the Commissioning Director for Environment 
consult with affected Ward Members, the School and report the findings back to 
the Committee in order for approval to be granted to award school permits. 

This was seconded by Alison Cornelius and agreed by the Committee

Having considered the report the Environment Committee unanimously resolved:

1.  That the Environment Committee noted the results of the traffic survey carried 
out in the controlled parking zone shown in Appendix A.
2. That the Committee agreed to make the traffic management order permanent for 
the Childs Hill CPZ.
3. That the committee agreed to extending the scheme to all schools in the 
Borough that meet the scheme criteria
4. That the Committee agreed to the cost of the yearly annual permit price at a cost 
of £190 per permit per year
5. That the Committee agreed the scheme criteria set out in 1.7 of the report 
subject to the following amendment as captured above. 
6.  That the Committee agreed that before school permits be issued the 
Commissioning Director for Environment consult with affected Ward Members, the 
School and report the findings back to the Committee in order for approval to be 
granted to award school permits

9.   EXTENSION OF THE CONTRACT WITH FLEET FACTORS LIMITED FOR THE 
PROVISION OF PARTS, GOOD & SUPPLIES FOR THE TRANSPORT SERVICES 
WORKSHOP UNTIL 31 DECEMBER 2018 

The Chairman introduced the report.  The Commissioning Director for Environment 
outlined the reason for the requirement to extend the contract as documented with the 
report.

Having considered the report the Environment Committee unanimously resolved:

That the Committee approved the extension of the contract with Fleet Factors 
Limited through the YPO framework 576, for the provision of Parts, Goods & 
Supplies for the Transport Services Workshop until 31 December 2018, with 
annual projected spend
of up to £750k per annum.

10.   FOOTWAY DAMAGE 

The Commissioning Director for Environment introduced the report and outlined the work 
conducted by Officers of the Council that had been completed in order to prevent 
damage to the footway caused by development work. 



4

Councillor Peter Zinkin moved that in relation to recommendation 3 the following be 
inserted at the end of the paragraph 
‘and bring the report back to committee for approval’

This was seconded by Councillor Alan Schneiderman and agreed by the Committee. 

1. That the Environment Committee noted the phased approach to prevent 
damage to the highway resulting from activities associated with 
construction work on development sites.

2. That the Environment Committee approved the following phased 
approaches: 

1. Phase 1 - Building Control to inform Re Highways when Notification to start 
work is received from owners / developers. On receipt of notification, Re 
Highways will inspect and take photographic evidence of the footway 
condition before, during and post work. The cost of repairing any damaged 
identified will be recovered under Section 133 of Highway Act 1980.

2. Phase 2 - Develop a process for limiting the weight of vehicles using 
residential crossovers under Section 184 of the Highways Act 1980. This is a 
longer process which will require notifying (The Notice) all qualifying 
properties with a crossover of our intentions and any objections received 
referred to the Secretary of State for Transport approval as required by 
Schedule 14 of the Highways Act 1980 before The Notice is confirmed.

3. That the Environment Committee authorised the Commissioning Director 
Environment to immediately implement Phase 1 and develop the process for 
the implementation of Phase 2 described above and bring the report back to 
a Committee meeting for approval.  

11.   HIGHWAY ADOPTION POLICY / CRITERIA 

This item was deferred to a future meeting.

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None

The meeting finished at 7.30 pm


